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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark
One)

x QUARTERLY REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended: September 30, 2013

o TRANSITION REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 000-17363

LIFEWAY FOODS, INC.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

linois 36-3442829
(State or Other Jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
Incorporation or Organization) Identification No.)

6431 West Oakton, Morton Grove, IL 60053
(Address of Principal Executive Offices, Zip Code)

(847) 967-1010
(Registrant’s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by
Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months
(or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has
been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its
corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data file required to be submitted and posted
pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12
months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such
files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated
filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large
accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting company” in Rule 12b-2 of the

Exchange Act.
Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer o Non—a}ccelerated Smaller reporting
o filer o company X

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2
of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of November 8, 2013, 16,346,017 shares of the registrant’s common stock, no par value,
were outstanding.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

LIFEWAY FOODS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition

September 30, 2013 and 2012 (Unaudited) and December 31, 2012

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Investments

Certificates of deposits in financial institutions
Inventories

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts and discounts

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Other receivables

Deferred income taxes

Refundable income taxes

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net

Intangible assets

Goodwill and other non-amortizable brand assets
Other intangible assets, net of accumulated
amortization of $4,376,640 and $3,662,477 at
September 30, 2013 and 2012 and $3,842,756 at
December 31, 2012, respectively

Total intangible assets

Other Assets

Long-term accounts receivable net of current portion

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

Current maturities of notes payable
Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Accrued income taxes

Total current liabilities

Notes payable

(Unaudited)
September 30,
2013

$ 1,240,730
2,506,463
115,373
8,382,287

11,313,652
88,629

89,100

394,277

423,242

$ 24,553,753

21,637,492

14,068,091

3,929,360
17,997,451

280,000
$ 64,468,696

$ 878,088
5,429,988
1,323,213
1,292,762
8,924,051

9,214,853

2012

$ 2,379,565
2,032,598
450,000
5,569,887

10,002,065
45,350

3,946

315,887

84,828

$ 20,884,126

14,754,312

14,068,091

4,643,523
18,711,614

162,522
$ 54,512,574

$ 580,781
5,118,902
894,092
1,341,652
7,935,427

5,096,675

December 31,
2012

$ 2,286,226
1,869,888
450,000
5,939,186

8,723,737

97,138

8,825

234,687

84,828

$ 19,694,515

14,986,776

14,068,091

4,463,242
18,531,333

294,000
$ 53,506,624

$ 542,981
4,256,725
1,155,677

254,311
6,209,694

4,955,945

4
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Deferred income taxes
Total liabilities

Stockholders' equity

Common stock, no par value; 40,000,000 shares
authorized; 17,273,776 shares issued; 16,346,017
shares outstanding at September 30, 2013;
17,273,776

shares issued; 16,359,017 shares outstanding at
September 30, 2012; 17,273,776 shares issued;
16,346,017 shares outstanding at December 31, 2012

Paid-in-capital

Treasury stock, at cost

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net
of taxes

Total stockholders' equity

2,917,213

21,056,117

6,509,267

2,032,516
(8,187,682)
43,056,422

2,056
43,412,579

3,112,529

16,144,631

6,509,267
2,032,516
(8,077,239)
37,831,275

72,124

3,028,518

14,194,157

6,509,267
2,032,516
(8,187,682)
38,904,777

53,591



