LIFEWAY FOODS INC Form 10-Q November 14, 2013

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

		FORM 10-Q				
		<u> </u>				
(Mark One)						
X	QUARTERLY REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934					
	For the qua	arterly period ended: September 30, 2013				
O	o TRANSITION REPORT UNDER SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934					
	For the transit	tion period from to				
	Con	mmission File Number: 000-17363				
	(Exact Nam	LIFEWAY FOODS, INC. ne of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)				
						
	Illinois	36-3442829				
	(State or Other Jurisdiction of	(I.R.S. Employer				
	Incorporation or Organization)	Identification No.)				

6431 West Oakton, Morton Grove, IL 60053 (Address of Principal Executive Offices, Zip Code)

(847) 967-1010 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Edgar Filing: LIFEWAY FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data file required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company x

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of November 8, 2013, 16,346,017 shares of the registrant's common stock, no par value, were outstanding.

Edgar Filing: LIFEWAY FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

LIFEWAY FOODS, INC.

Table of Contents

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.	Financial Statements.	3
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.	19
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.	21
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures.	21
PART II – OTHER INFORMATION		
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings.	23
Item 1 A.	Risk Factors.	23
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.	23
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities.	23
Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosure.	23
Item 5.	Other Information.	23
Item 6.	Exhibits.	23
	Signatures.	24
	Index of Exhibits.	25

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

LIFEWAY FOODS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition

September 30, 2013 and 2012 (Unaudited) and December 31, 2012

ASSETS	-	audited) ember 30,	2012	2	Dec 2012	ember 31,
Current assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	1,240,730	\$	2,379,565	\$	2,286,226
Investments		2,506,463		2,032,598		1,869,888
Certificates of deposits in financial institutions		115,373		450,000		450,000
Inventories		8,382,287		5,569,887		5,939,186
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful						
accounts and discounts		11,313,652		10,002,065		8,723,737
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		88,629		45,350		97,138
Other receivables		89,100		3,946		8,825
Deferred income taxes		394,277		315,887		234,687
Refundable income taxes		423,242		84,828		84,828
Total current assets	\$	24,553,753	\$	20,884,126	\$	19,694,515
Property and equipment, net		21,637,492		14,754,312		14,986,776
Intangible assets						
Goodwill and other non-amortizable brand assets Other intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization of \$4,376,640 and \$3,662,477 at September 30, 2013 and 2012 and \$3,842,756 at		14,068,091		14,068,091		14,068,091
December 31, 2012, respectively		3,929,360		4,643,523		4,463,242
Total intangible assets		17,997,451		18,711,614		18,531,333
Total intaligible assets		17,997,431		10,711,014		10,551,555
Other Assets		200.000		160 500		204.000
Long-term accounts receivable net of current portion	¢	280,000	¢	162,522	¢	294,000
Total assets	\$	64,468,696	\$	54,512,574	\$	53,506,624
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY						
Current liabilities						
Current maturities of notes payable	\$	878,088	\$	580,781	\$	542,981
Accounts payable		5,429,988		5,118,902		4,256,725
Accrued expenses		1,323,213		894,092		1,155,677
Accrued income taxes		1,292,762		1,341,652		254,311
Total current liabilities		8,924,051		7,935,427		6,209,694
Notes payable		9,214,853		5,096,675		4,955,945

Edgar Filing: LIFEWAY FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

Deferred income taxes	2,917,213	3,112,529	3,028,518
Total liabilities	21,056,117	16,144,631	14,194,157
Stockholders' equity			
Common stock, no par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized; 17,273,776 shares issued; 16,346,017			
shares outstanding at September 30, 2013;			
17,273,776			
shares issued; 16,359,017 shares outstanding at			
September 30, 2012; 17,273,776 shares issued;			
16,346,017 shares outstanding at December 31, 2012	6,509,267	6,509,267	6,509,267
Paid-in-capital	2,032,516	2,032,516	2,032,516
Treasury stock, at cost	(8,187,682)	(8,077,239)	(8,187,682)
Retained earnings	43,056,422	37,831,275	38,904,777
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net			
of taxes	2,056	72,124	53,591
Total stockholders' equity	43,412,579		